
            

 

Licensing Sub Committee B 

 
TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2011 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Beacham, Brabazon and Demirci (Chair) 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business.  New items will be deal with at item 8 

below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B held on 26th May 2011. 

 
 
 



 

2 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 5 - 6)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. ALEXANDRA PALACE, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, LONDON, N22 7AY  
(PAGES 7 - 66)  

 
 To consider the application by Buckingham Lodge 2004 for a review of the premises 

licence at Alexandra Palace, Alexandra Palace Way, London, N22 7AY. 
 

7. BANANA AFRICAN RESTAURANT AND BAR, 594B HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, 
LONDON, N17 9TA  (PAGES 67 - 104)  

 
 To consider the application for a premises licence variation at Banana African 

Restaurant and Bar, 594B Tottenham High Road, London, N17 9TA. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman X2615 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: Helen Chapman X2615 
Email: Helen.Chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

                                                   Monday, 10th October 2011 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Demirci (Chair) and Erskine 

 
 

Also Present: Councillor Hare 
 

 

MINUTE  
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCB01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 
 

CAIPIRINHA JAZZ BAR, 177 ARCHWAY ROAD, HIGHGATE, 
LONDON N6 5BL (HIGHGATE WARD) 

 

 The Chair ran through the procedure for the hearing, and in response 
to a question regarding late documentary evidence from either party, 
Cllr Bob Hare sought permission to submit a letter received from a 
local resident in relation to the application. The applicants considered 
the additional evidence and raised an objection to its submission, the 
request to submit the late documentation was therefore declined. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, considered the report on an 
application for a premises licence variation at Caipirinha Jazz Bar, 
177 Archway Road, Highgate, London N6 5BL. Representations had 
been received from the Police, Environmental Health, Planning and 
numerous letters of objection had been received from local residents 
objecting to the application. Representations had been made on a 
number of grounds, including those of noise nuisance, litter, traffic, 
anti-social behaviour, crime and the unsuitability of the hours applied 
for in the this residential location. The Licensing Officer advised that 
the DPS would no longer be Mr O’Brien as set out in the report, and 
that a new DPS would be appointed.  
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement, addressed the Committee on the 
representation made by Environmental Health, which outlined the 
history of complaints in relation to the premises, specifically over the 
past 12 months, and concluded that it would not be appropriate to 
extend the hours of this premises at the present time. Mr Pearce 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 
 

responded to questions and, in response to a query regarding traffic 
noise on the Archway Road, reported that although it was a busy 
road, traffic noise in the area reduced significantly from 11pm to 
midnight. 
 
Several local residents and Cllr Bob Hare, Ward Councillor, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the application. Local 
residents reported that nuisance was caused by the existing hours, 
and that any extension would make things worse. It was reported that 
this was a residential area which was unsuited to this type of 
premises, and those living close to the premises had complained of 
disturbance, particularly bass frequencies from the music and noise 
from patrons arriving at and leaving the club. Granting the extension 
would have a negative impact on quality of life in the area. Local 
residents also reported parking issues caused by patrons of the 
premises and noise caused by the slamming of car doors late at 
night.  
 
Cllr Hare echoed the views of local residents, and emphasised the 
number of residential properties in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises. Local residents would welcome a well-managed business, 
but not until such late hours. Concern was expressed that very late 
night activity in the area would lead to an increase in complaints 
regarding the premises, where there was already a history of 
problems, and an extension of hours in these circumstances was very 
undesirable.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that, 
given the history of issues with previous owners of the premises, 
residents were frightened to make complaints. The Committee asked 
whether the representations made regarding the premises applied to 
the period since the current owners had been in charge, in response 
to which it was confirmed that some of the issues had arisen very 
recently, under the current ownership.  
 
Mr Hopkins addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants, and 
reported that they wished to run the premises completely differently to 
the way in which it had been managed by previous owners. Since 
taking it over, they had invested a significant amount of money and 
wished to make the venue cleaner and safer for everyone. A number 
of improvements had already been put in place such as new air-
conditioning, a system to ensure that at least 2 sets of doors were 
closed during live music performances, a sound-limiter and a walkie-
talkie system so that the doormen outside the premises could 
communicate with staff inside. The applicants confirmed that they 
wished to work with the local community and that they would be 
happy to meet with any local residents to address their concerns, and 
Mr Hopkins confirmed that he would be happy to provide his 
telephone number so that people could contact him direct. It was 
reported that the aim of the business was to give young and up-and-
coming musicians an opportunity to perform, which was unique in the 
area, and that most of the customers were local residents. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 
 

 
The applicants reported that they needed to operate for an extra hour 
on Fridays and Saturdays to keep the business running, as they didn’t 
charge on the door, and agreed that they would keep the midweek 
hours as they were at present and also to turn the music level down 
from 3am on Fridays and Saturdays, if this would address the 
concerns raised. It was reported that they could not control the noise 
from people returning to their cars at the end of the evening, but they 
could address the issues regarding bass noise being emitted from the 
premises, by means of the sound limiter. The applicants reported that 
they would do everything they could to ensure that noises did not spill 
out into the street.  
 
The Committee asked questions of the applicants. In response to a 
question, the applicants confirmed that they had taken over the 
premises in December 2009, and that it had then been closed for 3-4 
months for refurbishment, so the new premises had been open and 
operating for around a year. The Committee asked why the 
improvements listed were only just now being made, in response to 
which it was reported that the changes had been implemented by a 
new member of staff. In response to a question regarding the capacity 
of the venue, it was reported that the maximum was 120, and that 
usual attendance during the week was around 10-20 people, and 50-
60 at the weekend. It was reported that most of the customers arrived 
from midnight onwards, after nearby pubs had closed. The Committee 
asked about staff numbers, and it was reported there were 6 staff on 
duty at the weekend, and 2 during the week.  
 
In response to questions from local residents, the applicants 
confirmed that they could not 100% control the behaviour of people 
once they left the premises. They advised that they felt that most of 
their customers would travel to the premises on foot or by public 
transport, and so very few of the problems associated with cars and 
traffic would be as a result of customers from the premises. In 
response to questions regarding the clientele, the applicants 
confirmed that they had a number of regular customers whom they 
knew well, and knew to be local residents. It was reported that the 
majority of customers at the premises were from the local area. Cllr 
Hare asked what measures had been taken to reduce sound escape 
to nearby properties, and it was reported that the ceiling had been 
soundproofed, a sound limiter had been installed and new speakers 
were being installed on non-vibration mountings. It was noted by Mr 
Pearce that the majority of complaints regarding the premises were 
associated with noise escape via the doors, and that management of 
the door was the key issue. In response to a question from Mr 
Pearce, the applicants confirmed that they had no objection to the 
conditions proposed by Environmental Health in the report. 
 
In summing up, local residents concluded that the premises could not 
control noise from customers once they’d left, and that the hours 
applied for were too late, and at the time most likely to cause 
disturbance to local residents. Mr Pearce concluded by saying that as 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2011 
 

the hours got later, the greater the risk of disturbance. Better 
management and conditions would need to be in place, were the 
application to be granted. The applicants concluded that an additional 
hours would improve the current situation as it would stagger the 
times customers were leaving and asked for local residents to give 
them a chance. It was reported that there were very few issues at the 
premises, and they would be happy to work with local residents to 
address any issues that arose.  
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the application, the section 182 guidance 
and the borough’s statement of licensing policy. All the written and 
oral representations were taken into account.  
 
The Committee decided to refuse the application. The key objective 
that the Committee considered could not be adequately met by the 
imposition of any conditions was that of the prevention of public 
nuisance. It was noted that many of the representations involved an 
element of hearsay, however sufficient evidence of concern was 
submitted. It was, above all else, the proximity of residential dwellings 
that was of greatest concern.  
 
In determining the likelihood that any conditions could be effective, 
the Committee took into account the fact that the management had 
been in place for at least a year, during which time several concerns 
by local residents were raised.  
 
Informative 
 
As an informative, the Committee would encourage the applicant to 
continue the improvements they have outlined to abate nuisance and 
would also encourage the building of bridges with local residents, 
such as a good neighbour agreement. This could only assist the 
applicant in any future application, hopefully following a period where 
no, or far fewer  issues of concern would have arisen, although the 
proximity of residential dwellings would clearly always be a hurdle for 
this particular premises.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 22:10hrs. 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
Chair 

 

Page 4



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\4\AI00027497\$irftvr1w.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  
(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness and decides any 
such request. 

 

8. Only if a witness is to be called, the Chair then asks if there is a request by an opposing party 
to “cross-examine” the witness. The Chair then decides any such request. 

 

  
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE 
 

 

9.   The Chair asks whether there are any requests by any party to 
        introduce late documentary evidence. 

 

10.    If so, the Chair will ask the other party if they object to the     
        admission of the late documents. 

 

11.    If the other party do object to the admission of documents which     
        have only been produced by the first party at the hearing, then the     
        documents shall not be admitted. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\4\AI00027497\$irftvr1w.doc 

 

12.    If the other party object to documents produced late but before the  
        hearing, the following criteria shall be taken into account when the  
        Chair decides whether or not to admit the late documents: 

 

(i) What is the reason for the documents being late?  
(ii) Will the other party be unfairly taken by surprise by the late documents?  
(iii) Will the party seeking to admit late documents be put at a major disadvantage if 

admission of the documents is refused? 
 

(iv) Is the late evidence really important?  
(v) Would it be better and fairer to adjourn to a later date?  

  
THE LICENSING OFFICER’S INTRODUCTION 
 

 

13.      The Licensing Officer introduces the report explaining, for      
            example, the existing hours, the hours applied for and the    
            comments of the other Council Services or outside official bodies.  
            This should be as “neutral” as possible between the parties. 
 

 

14.      The Licensing Officer can be questioned by Members and then by   
            the  parties. 
 

 

  
THE HEARING  
 

 

15.    This takes the form of a discussion led by the Chair. The Chair can  
          vary the order as appropriate but it should include: 
 

 

            (i)       an introduction by the Objectors’ main representative 
 

 

(ii) an introduction by the Applicant or representative 
 

 

(iii) questions put by Members to the Objectors 
 

 

(iv) questions put by Members to the Applicant 
 

 

(v) questions put by the Objectors to the Applicant 
 

 

(vi) questions put by the Applicant to the Objectors 
 

 

  
CLOSING ADRESSES 
 

 

16.      The Chair asks each party how much time is needed for their 
            closing address, if they need to make one.  
 

 

17.      Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the     
            Applicant who has the right to the final closing address. 
 

 

  
THE DECISION 
 

 

18.     Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative 
           to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions. 
 

 

19.    The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the  
          Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 6



Agenda Item 6Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Summary of procedure
	6 Alexandra Palace, Alexandra Palace Way, London, N22 7AY
	Ally Pally part 2 (2)
	Ally Pally part 3 (2)
	Ally Pally part 4
	Ally Pally part 5
	Ally Pally part 6

	7 BANANA AFRICAN RESTAURANT AND BAR, 594B HIGH ROAD, TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9TA
	Banana African Restaurant Part2
	Banana African Restaurant Part3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Demirci (Chair) and Reid 

 
 

Apologies Councillor  Beacham 
 

 

MINUTE  

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRCE06. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apolog ies for  absence w ere received f rom  Cllr  Beacham , for 

w hom  Cllr  Reid w as subst it u t ing.  
 

 
 

PRCE07. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 
 

 
 

PRCE08. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr  Reid  declared a personal in t erest  as a m em ber o f  t he 

Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory Com m it t ee, and t hat  he 

had excluded h im self  f rom  any discussions in  relat ion t o  t he 

prem ises licence at  Alexandra Palace held  by t he Advisory 

Com m it t ee. 

 

Cllr  Dem irci declared a personal in t erest  as a m em ber o f  t he 

Alexandra Palace and Park Advisory Com m it t ee, and t hat  he 

had excluded h im self  f rom  any discussions in  relat ion t o  t he 

prem ises licence at  Alexandra Palace held  by t he Advisory 

Com m it t ee. 
 
 

 
 

PRCE09. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing held  on 26 May 2011 be 

approved and signed by t he Chair . 
 

 
 

PRCE10. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED 

 

 
 

PRCE11. 

 
ALEXANDRA PALACE, ALEXANDRA PALACE WAY, LONDON, 

N22 7AY 
 

 The Licensing Of f icer , Dale Barret t , p resent ed t he repor t  on 

an app licat ion by Buckingham  Lodge 2004 Lt d  for  a review  of  

t he prem ises licence at  Alexandra Palace on t he grounds 

t hat  t he prem ises has failed t o  uphold t he licensing 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

condit ions and t he ob ject ives o f  t he prevent ion of  cr im e and 

d isorder , pub lic safet y and t he prevent ion o f  pub lic 

nu isance. A let t er  o f  represent at ion had been received f rom  

Environm ent al Healt h  in  respect  o f  t h is applicat ion, four  

let t ers had been received f rom  in t erest ed par t ies in  support  

o f  t he applicat ion and one let t er  had been received in 

support  o f  t he exist ing prem ises licence. Mr Winn ingt on, 

represent ing t he app licant , Buckingham  Lodge 2004 Lt d , 

asked t o  subm it  a lat e em ail received in  support  o f  t he 

app licat ion. Wit h  t he agreem ent  o f  Alexandra Palace, t h is 

w as received by t he Com m it t ee. 

 

Mr Winn ingt on addressed t he Com m it t ee on behalf  o f  

Buckingham  Lodge 2004 Lt d , w hich represent ed t he 

resident s o f  Buckingham  Lodge. On t he n ight s o f  27
t h
 and 28

t h
 

May 2011, m any resident s had been d ist urbed by t he 

ant isocial behaviour  o f  people leaving an event  held  at  

Alexandra Palace, w ho had t respassed on t heir  propert y, 

causing a d ist urbance t o  resident s as w ell as dam age.  

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee, Mr 

Winn ingt on advised t hat  t here had been som e d ist urbances 

f rom  Alexandra Palace in  t he past , but  not h ing o f  t h is scale, 

and t hey had not  had cause t o  com plain  previously. Mr 

Winn ingt on clar if ied  t hat  t he cop ies o f  leaf let s supplied in 

t he paperw ork w ere a sam ple o f  t hose t hat  had been 

lit t ered around Buckingham  Lodge af t er  t he event . In 

response t o  a fur t her  quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee, it  w as 

conf irm ed t hat  correspondence bet w een resident s and t he 

Palace had been in w r it t en form  on ly, and t hat  t here had 

been no face t o  face d iscussions.  

 

Mr Sim on Taylor , represent ing Alexandra Palace, asked Mr 

Winn ingt on w het her  st at ion ing t w o SIA-reg ist ered st ew ards 

at  t he car  park ent rance by Buckingham  Lodge w ould 

address t he prob lem s repor t ed. Mr  Winn ingt on st at ed t hat  

t h is w ould  help , but  t hat  it  w as not  possib le t o  pred ict  

w het her  it  w ould prevent  t he sam e issues occurr ing in 

fu t ure. 

 

Derek Pearce, Enforcem ent  Response, addressed t he 

Com m it t ee and advised t hat  t he service had received 

com plain t s, par t icu lar ly dur ing t he w eekend of  27
t h
 and 28

t h
 

May 2011, w hen 10 com plain t s had been m ade. It  w as not ed 

t hat  t here w as a great er  pot ent ial fo r  no ise com plaint s 

w here event s cont inued af t er  m idn ight , and also for  large 

event s, w here t here cou ld  be up t o 10,000 people leaving t he 

venue at  one t im e. Mr Pearce repor t ed t hat , w hen t he Palace 

had been approached regard ing com plain t s, t hey had been 

responsive, and not ed t he no ise m anagem ent  p lan and 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

crow d d ispersal review  docum ent s produced by t he Palace 

in  response t o  t he issues raised, w hich w ere felt  t o  be 

valuab le. Mr Pearce suggest ed t hat  a condit ion be added t o 

t he licence t o  t he ef fect  t hat  t he no ise m anagem ent  p lan 

and crow d d ispersal review  be d isclosed t o  t he licensing 

aut hor it y and in t erest ed par t ies on request  and review ed by 

t he licence ho lder  every 12 m ont hs and updat ed as 

necessary. 

 

In  response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee regard ing 

w het her  t he proposed condit ion w ould  be adequat e t o  

address t he issues raised, Mr Pearce st at ed t hat  t he key issue 

w as t o  have secur it y st af f  out side Buckingham  Lodge and 

t hat  t he num ber requ ired w ould  depend on t he nat ure o f  

each event . In  response t o  a request  for  in form at ion on 

com plain t s m ade regard ing event s at  t he Palace in  t he past , 

Mr Pearce d id  not  have a def in it ive list  but  w as ab le t o  g ive 

an ind icat ion o f  som e of  t he com plaint s m ade; it  w as not ed 

t hat  g iven t he large num ber o f  people pot ent ially af fect ed 

by event s at  t he Palace, t he num ber o f  com plain t s w as low . 

It  w as conf irm ed t hat  m ost  com plaint s received relat ed t o 

no ise rat her  t han ant isocial behaviour  or  lit t er ing issues.  

 

Mr Taylor , represent ing Alexandra Palace, addressed t he 

Com m it t ee in  response t o  t he app licat ion for  a review , Mr 

Taylor  not ed t hat  t he prem ises licence had been in  p lace 

since January 2009, and t hat  a large num ber o f  event s w ere 

held  at  t he venue, m any o f  w hich cont inued on af t er  11pm . 

Against  t h is background, t he num ber o f  com plain t s m ade 

regard ing t he prem ises w as very sm all. On t he w eekend in 

quest ion, a m anagem ent  er ror  on t he second day o f  t he 

t w o-day event  had led t o  t he roof -vent s being opened and 

perm it t ed t he escape of  no ise f rom  t he prem ises. 

Managem ent  accept ed responsib ilit y for  t h is er ror  and had 

put  procedures in  p lace t o  ensure t hat  it  cou ld  not  happen 

in  fu t ure. As a resu lt  o f  t he no ise review  t hat  had been 

carr ied out , it  w as repor t ed t hat  t here w ould  be acoust ic 

exper t s on dut y, w it h  a roving m onit or ing ro le.  

 

Wit h  regard t o  issues relat ing t o  f ly-post ing in  relat ion t o  

event s, alt hough t h is w as not  in  t he d irect  cont ro l o f  t he 

Palace, t here w as a cont ract ual penalt y o f  £1k for  any 

prom ot ers responsib le. It  w as also repor t ed t hat  t he Local 

Aut hor it y had t he pow er t o  prosecut e t hose responsib le and 

t hat  Alexandra Palace w ould  co-operat e w it h  any such 

act ion. A fur t her  w ay o f  addressing t h is issue w as for  t he 

lit t er  clear-up af t er  event s t o  be ext ended t o  t he roads in 

t he im m ediat e vicin it y o f  t he park and, w it h  t he perm ission 

o f   t he land-ow ner, t h is w ould  include t he car  park and 

garden at  Buckingham  Lodge.  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

 

Mr Taylor  repor t ed t hat  Alexandra Palace had t aken in t o 

account  t he review  applicat ion and let t ers o f  represen t at ion 

received in  respect  o f  t h is and t he issues raised. A crow d 

m anagem ent  exper t  had been consu lt ed w it h  regard t o 

t ransport  arrangem ent s, and a range of  im provem ent s had 

been m ade for  m oving event -goers aw ay f rom  t he venue, 

includ ing t he syst em s for  queuing and loading o f  buses, 

encouraging pre-booking o f  t axis and t he proposal for  a t axi-

booking o f f ice on sit e. St ew ards f rom  t he venue w ould  now  

be posit ioned at  each o f  t he park exit s, w it h  a fur t her  t w o 

st ew ards st at ioned by Buckingham  Lodge, all o f  w hom  

w ould  be SIA-reg ist ered. It  w as felt  t hat  t h is w ould  be an 

ef fect ive and propor t ionat e m eans o f  addressing t he issues 

raised. Signs w ould also be p laced along t he rout es out  of  

t he park, request ing people t o  respect  t he area and local 

resident s and t o  be qu iet .  

 

Wit h  regards t o  no ise f rom  t he prem ises, Mr Taylor  advised 

t hat  a m anagem ent  p lan had been produced and t hat  sound 

levels w ould be m onit ored by acoust ic exper t s t o  ensure 

t hat  no ise f rom  t he venue w ould  be inaudib le w it h in  nearby 

proper t ies. A t horough review  of  no ise m anagem ent  

arrangem ent  had been undert aken, and a range of  sound 

cont ro l procedures had been im plem ent ed t o  ensure t hat  

t he exist ing condit ions on t he licence w ere fu lly adhered t o .  

 

Dennis Heat hcot e, represent at ive o f  t he Musw ell Hill and 

For t is Green associat ion on t he Advisory Com m it t ee, 

addressed t he Com m it t ee in  a personal capacit y in support  

o f  t he app licat ion. Mr Heat hcot e repor t ed t hat  t he Advisory 

Com m it t ee had t horoughly d iscussed t he issues ar ising f rom  

t he event  in  May, and t hat  t here had been a review  and 

feedback f rom  t he Palace on t he st eps t aken t o  address t he 

issues ident if ied . Mr Heat hcot e st at ed t hat  m usic event s 

w ere essent ial t o  Alexandra Palace in  t erm s of  t heir  f inancial 

cont r ibut ion and t hat  t he event  in  May had been t he f irst  

w here it  had been necessary t o  t ake act ion. Where issues 

had ar isen, t hese had been t aken ser iously by t he Palace and 

st eps t aken t o  address t hem .  

 

In  response t o  quest ions f rom  t he Com m it t ee, Mr Taylor  

agreed t hat  a m ore sensit ive let t er  t o  resident s regard ing 

t he dam age t o  t heir  proper t y w ould  have been appropr iat e, 

alt hough t he pr im ary m essage t hat  an insurance claim  w as 

not  possib le w ould  have rem ained t he sam e. Mr Taylor  

conf irm ed t hat  t he m easures put  in  p lace d id  not  guarant ee 

t hat  all inst ances o f  ant i-social behaviour  w ould  be 

prevent ed, but  t hat  t he Palace w ould do it s best  t o  be a 

good neighbour.  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

 

The Com m it t ee asked w het her  prob lem s m ight  have been 

ant icipat ed in  relat ion t o  t he event  in May, in  response t o 

w hich Mr Taylor repor t ed t hat  no issues had been 

ant icipat ed, as t he booking w ould  not  have been accept ed if  

t h is w ere t he case. The Com m it t ee suggest ed t hat , had 

represent at ives o f  t he Palace m et  in  person w it h resident s 

w hen t hey f irst  w rot e in  t o  com plain , t he need for  a form al 

hear ing m ight  have been avo ided, in  response t o  w hich Mr 

Taylor  repor t ed t hat  t hey had looked at  m ediat ion as an 

opt ion, but  t he t im e-scale d id  not  allow  t h is t o  happen. It  

w as conf irm ed t hat  t here w as already a good neighbour 

agreem ent  in  t he condit ions o f  t he exist ing licence and t hat  

anyone w it h  concerns cou ld  raise t hese via t he st at u t ory 

consu lt at ive com m it t ee or  any o f  t he resident s’ associat ions.  

 

Wit h  regard t o  lit t er , Mr Taylor  conf irm ed t hat  t he Palace 

w as happy t o  provide large b ins on sit e and t o  encourage 

t heir  use. In  response t o  a quest ion regard ing t he bus 

service, it  w as conf irm ed t hat  t he Palace arranged special 

bus provision for  event s, and t hat  t he load ing for  t hese 

buses w ould  now  t ake p lace d irect ly out side t he bu ild ing t o 

prevent  people f rom  w ander ing out  o f  t he park and in t o 

resident ial areas in error . In  add it ion t o  t he proposed t axi 

booking o f f ice on sit e, Mr Taylor  conf irm ed t hat  t he Palace 

d id  not ify b lack cabs o f  event s t aking p lace in  order  t o 

at t ract  t axis t o  t he venue at  appropr iat e t im es. It  w as 

conf irm ed t hat  t he Palace already pub lished a t elephone 

num ber for  com plain t s and invest igat ed any received. In 

response t o  a quest ion f rom  t he Com m it t ee regard ing 

w het her  t here w as felt  t o  be any escalat ion o f  nu isance, it  

w as repor t ed t hat  t here had been 16 event s w hich had gone 

on very lat e in  t he past  18 m ont hs, o f  w hich 5 had been large 

event s. It  w as not  felt  t hat  t here w as any general t rend o f  

increasing nuisance caused t o  resident s. 

 

In  conclusion, Mr Winn ingt on expressed concern t hat , in  

ligh t  o f  t he errors t hat  had been m ade in  May, t here w as a 

r isk t hat  t here w ould  be m ore d ist urbance in  fu t ure and t hat  

t here w ere no guarant ees t hat  t he sam e issues w ould  not  

recur . Mr Taylor  spoke about  t he new  no ise m anagem ent  

p lan and crow d d ispersal review  docum ent s t hat  had been 

produced and im plem ent ed and t hat , w h ile no guarant ees 

w ere possib le, t he m easures t aken w ere felt  t o  be necessary 

and proper  in  response t o  t he issues raised.  Mr Taylor  

repor t ed t hat  t here w ere already robust  condit ions on t he 

exist ing licence in order  t o  prom ot e t he Licensing Object ives 

and request ed t hat  t he Com m it t ee allow  t he licence t o  

rem ain in  p lace as exist ing.  

 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

The Com m it t ee ad journed t o  deliberat e and it  w as: 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Com m it t ee carefu lly considered t he app licat ion for a 

review  by Buckingham  Lodge 2004 Lt d  and heard f rom  t he 

legal represent at ive for  t he licensee and t he represent at ive 

o f  t he noise t eam  and carefu lly considered t he Licensing 

Policy and Sect ion 182 o f  t he gu idance. It  w as t he 

Com m it t ee’s decision t o  allow  t he licence t o  cont inue, but  

on ly on t he fo llow ing t erm s - t hat  t he condit ions o f  t he 

licence be m odif ied as fo llow s: 

 

1) That  t he crow d d ispersal review  dat ed Oct ober 2011 

and t he no ise m anagem ent  p lan dat ed Oct ober 2011 

be im plem ent ed; and 

 

2) That  t he docum ent s referred t o  at  1) be produced t o 

t he Licensing Aut hor it y and o t her  in t erest ed par t ies 

upon request . The docum ent s m ust  be review ed every 

12 m ont hs by t he prem ises licence ho lder  and updat ed 

as necessary.  

 

Please not e t hat  t h is decision is st ayed f rom  com ing int o 

ef fect  for  21 days af t er  t he dat e o f  t he decision, pending any 

appeal t hat  m ight  be m ade and t he det erm inat ion o f  t hat  

appeal. 

 

The Com m it t ee w as sat isf ied t hat  t he above condit ions 

w ould  help  t o  m it igat e t he im pact  o f  no ise and nu isance 

em anat ing f rom  t he prem ises and in  t he surrounding area. 
 

PRCE12. 

 
BANANA AFRICAN RESTAURANT AND BAR, 594B HIGH ROAD, 

TOTTENHAM, LONDON, N17 9TA 
 

 This it em  w as w it hdraw n f rom  t he agenda as out st and ing 

issues had been m ediat ed and did  not  requ ire a hear ing.  
 

 
 

PRCE13. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There w ere no new  it em s of  urgent  business. 

 

 

 

The m eet ing concluded at  21:10hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011 

 

 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 

 


